rear of Dorset Avenue. The line then proceeds in a westerly direction along the rear of Dorset Avenue to its junction with number 1 York Road. The line then proceeds in a southerly direction along York Road to its original starting point.

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CLEAN AIR ACT 1956

Notice of Intention to make the makes the make

# GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

# CLEAN AIR ACT 1956

Notice of Intention to make the Borough Council of Gatzshead Birtley (No. 29) Smoke Control Order 1985.

Notice is hereby given that the Borough Council of Gateshead in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the above-mentioned Act, intend to make the Borough Council of Gateshead Birtley (No. 29) Smoke Control Order 1985 which will declare the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a Smoke Control Area.

Subject to the exemptions provided by the Order and by virtue of section 11 (2) of the Act if, on any day after the Order has come into operation smoke is emitted from a chinmney of any building within the Smoke Control Area, the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £100 tupless the proves that the emission of smoke was not or an offence and hade to a fine not exceed a not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.

If made the Order will come into operation on 1st November 1985.

Copies of the Order and of the map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the offices of the Director of Legal Services at the Town Hall, Gateshead, at all reasonable times during the period of 6 weeks from 21st December 1984.

Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to the Director of Legal Services, Town Hall, Gateshead NE8 1BP, object to the making of the Order.

Important: If the Order is made by the Council after the 6-week period of objection no grant will be given in respect of any conversion works carried out prior to the making of the Order.

P. Parkes, Director of Legal Services

Town Hall, Gateshead.

## SCHEDULE

An area comprising 590 acres or thereabouts within the Borough of Gateshead having as its boundary a line commencing at the junction of Windsor Road and Durham

The line then proceeds in a northerly direction along the boundary of The Borough Council of Gateshead (No. 27) Smoke Control Order to the roundabout at top of Newcastle Bank.

The line then proceeds in a northerly direction along the boundary of the Borough Council of Gateshead (No. 19) Smoke Control Order to its junction with the County Borough of Gateshead (No. 6) Smoke Control Order.

The line proceeds in a westerly then north-westerly direction along the boundary of the said No. 6 Smoke Control Order to its junction with Chowdene Bank.

The line proceeds in a westerly direction along Chowdene Bank. The line then proceeds in a southerly direction along Lamesley Road to its junction with Moormill Lane. The line proceeds in a south-westerly direction along Moormill Lane to its junction with Greenford Lane. The line proceeds in a southerly direction to the boundary with the District of Chester-le-Street.

The line then proceeds in an easterly direction along said boundary of its junction with the Borough Council of Gateshead (No. 21) Smoke Control Order.

The line proceeds in an easterly direction along the boundary of the said No. 21 Smoke Control Order to the original starting point. (724)

Order 1985.

Notice is hereby given that the Borough Council of Gateshead in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the above-mentioned Act, intend to make the Borough Council of Gateshead Lobley Hill South (No. 28) Smoke Control Order 1985 which will declare the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a Smoke Control Area.

Subject to the exemptions provided by the Order and by virtue of section 11 (2) of the Act if, on any day after the Order has come into operation smoke is emitted from a chinmney of any building within the Smoke Control Area, the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £100 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and

other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.

If made the Order will come into operation on 1st November 1985.

Copies of the Order and of the map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the offices of the Director of Legal Services at the Town Hall, Gateshead, at all reasonable times during the period of 6 weeks from 21st December 1984.

Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to the Director of Legal Services, Town Hall, Gateshead NE8 1BP, object to the making of the Order.

Important: If the Order is made by the Council after the 6-week period of objection no grant will be given in

respect of any conversion works carried out prior to the Town Hall, Gateshead.

P. Parkes, Director of Legal Services

Town Hall, Gateshead.

### SCHEDULE

An area comprising 1,017 acres or thereabouts within the Borough of Gateshead having as its boundaries a line commencing at the junction of Lobley Hill Road and the boundary of The Borough Council of Gateshead No. 14 Smoke Control Order. The line proceeds in a southwesterly direction along the boundary of The Borough Council of Gateshead No. 26 Smoke Control Order.

The line proceeds in a southerly direction along the boundary of the Whickham Urban District Council (No. 10) Smoke Control Order. The line proceeds in a southeasterly direction across to Lady Park. The line proceeds in an easterly direction to its junction with the County Borough of Gateshead No. 16 Smoke Control Order.

The line continues in a northerly direction along the boundary of the said No. 16 Smoke Control Order to its junction with the said No. 14 Smoke Control Order. The line proceeds in a north-westerly direction along the boundary of the said No. 14 Smoke Control Order to 132 original starting point.

## COAST PROTECTION ACT 1949

# NORTH NORFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL

## COAST PROTECTION ACT 1949

Notice is hereby given that the above Council, acting in its capacity as Coast Protection Authority proposes to carry out coast protection work at Carp Gap, Happisburgh, including the construction of a sea wall and other associated works.

Any person having an interest in or information relating to the ownership of the foreshore at this location is asked to serve a written notice, not later than 31st January 1985, on the Chief Executive and Clerk of the authority at the address shown below.

T. V. Nolan, Chief Executive and Clerk

Council Offices, Holt Road, Cromer, Norfolk NR27 9EL.

20th December 1984.

(768)